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A study on the operation status and effective management of
mixed-age classes in kindergartens
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Abstract This study discusses the effective management of mixed-ages classes in kindergarten. For the study, 300
kindergarten teachers in charge of mixed classes for regular courses completed a self-reported questionnaire through
a web survey. The data were analyzed by chi-square test and presented by frequency and percentage. Mixed-ages
classes had relatively fewer children than one-age classes and they were prevalent in public kindergartens and rural
areas. The results were as follows. First, mixed-ages classes were induced by the small number of young children.
Second, teachers managed their classes with difficulty due to the lack of supporting staff and few chances for
additional teaching training. Third, teachers needed supporting human resources for their teaching and administration
assistances. About 23.0% of kindergartens received assistance such as additional training, financial assistance, and
consulting supervision from related institutions. The study results suggested the challenges in regulations of age ratio
in mixed-ages class, additional teaching training for teachers in mixed-ages classes and replacement of mixed-ages
class to same age class as the long-term plan.

Keyword : class management in Kindergarten; Kindergarten mixed-age class; kindergarten; operation status in mixed

aged classes; kindergarten teachers;

B EEe folAAd T AruiAl <ol A5, 1AL, AN, ERART B8 €T (FoIAAATL AP
2014-04)¢] 18-S Q2 o] 2
*Corresponding Author : Ji-Won Eom(Korea Institute of Child Care and Education)

Tel: +82-10-4269-3750 email: gracejiwon@kicce.re.kr

Received October 24, 2016 Revised (1st November 23, 2016, 2nd December 1, 2016)

Accepted December 8, 2016 Published December 31, 2016

253



}

S
K

Z

e
=tk

URalRE
1 gl o

X
i

9]
o

AHE 5o

L

L

ot

°

A Za

(2013)7} j&3(2014)& EFAF ST AEAM7E WA
[s}

QoL wApel FANE oletg e

| =4 Yehta

°©

o] FA

. ME
o, # 44

[e)
R

7}

L

PR

Abet7)&38] =122 A1Td A12E, 2016
o]

AT [1-2]2013 A8l uwh

gl

k]

HA) S oF 40.5%, AHHE oF 9.7% 2 TH(ZH

al

el

"

o}, wheby 2 Qe

th6]°1A]
)

23, o] 270

J-

0
ﬂwo

3]

o

3-5A4

J)1FEo 7 ek

ofp

Ao} 1k 3, 44 Frol= o

ol

= olEw

5t

AT shok

ofp
o
‘mﬂo
oh
Py
A

[e}

43ta1)

ol

17}

k<
hal

ofu

191 AR A ] &

Eivd

of]

)
1

O

I}

E)
do

g Al o W

o 3 a7t Tou, A4 A Y

o

=
L

w8g3e) 7]

sy
a

2 A 8-219e]

ok 1770 A

A 71ee 7 Al
[¢)

A

gl

e Ao Aol

i

[e)

+ A9 llo] ol
254

o] A2Hel AR nF} LAH T HE

=
=

o] Ak
13-14]

ol
H



ool
e
-
2

0

]

o A L AN ger] B A7

o

p R
Ao FY 22~26%, AHH 307 & qpAskaL Qlvk & floprgo] offal, A A W1 E R HAIe
A A7), B, AR AF T dRAGd e & 3L wgFEoR Asle BA-HAE v E8eka 9
gAEshEe] AY A3, 44 3P, 4, 54 E3b, 7] e ® ddEnh AIE Q] A2 Table 29F £tk
354 £l wet FY V1SS AAlE] FaL sl A
of S57oltt. B3k AR S H A4 7Tl ofd o 222 X% ZAIEQX|PEEHASTHE
go] XFEAF= 539 fof 7= AoA= AS & STHI AFEE FESte] 17 Al B fXY g
itk 20141 A= A 1) o VIS v A8 2 EdEEE HES AEd, A5 FHERA
Table 13} #t}. o F g5 F 81707 TN EFARFEHF 3,3087)
2 9 40.5%°] M5 AAEkL Q= vk, A= AR
Table 1. Standard of kindergarten class size in Korea A F SR 22,1937 FollA EgAHSFL 2,153
Public Private W& oF 9.7%9] vlF2 AAGHL §lo] T HFA LA
Province| 3year 4year: Syear; Mlixed ages ByeardyearSyearMlixed ages _ . _
old old old 344535 old old old s Eystgol ¥ HER £9HT YT % F 9
Scoul | I8 24 28 23 13 24 28 23 th 177 Al - EEE AHHLS wew H2e Ak
Pusan | 18 26 28 22126 2430 30 30 30 . i
Dacgu | 18 24 28 120 26 24|18 24 28 200 26 24 el S A9 BE Aol T HFA Lol
2026 8 24 20 2 8 24 ALE10 3] ] ol ) Zahres sarolmal o
Inch PR Ao U Eaalie I S R =
a8 e @6 @2 [18) @4 @) () o R S
Gwangju| 20 © 22 | 25 2 0 225 o Hlgo] =A Jepdt). 3y B9 Al A9ET
Daeon| > 25 30 25| s w00 s = % Aoy EAATF ] go] 2 vt
Ulsan | 20 i 25 i 30 25 30 03030 30 ow HA7=ZE AQE YR T 41.5%04 62.5%
Sejong | 15 20 | 25 25 152025 25 . ,
D T T g &
Gyeonggi 16 1 22 © 26 1622 120 | 16 221 26 | 16 22} 20 7ML A dehd . EgAE e wgol 7MY 5
Kangwon 16 = 22 © 24 16 20 | 18 1136 1282 2224 16: 20 18 A9 A5 FHAHLD(62.5%) 0™, AT FH(60.0%),
Chongh13-1618-2122-25 821 |~ " 7 821 A FYU(59.0%), AR TU(56.6%)9] 0.2 = 1}
Chongnam| 15 20 25 25 152025 25 Uk s # ke 1
Jeonbuk| 16 : 20 1 25 18 24 18| 16 20 : 25 18 24' 18 BPST A AE Table 29% 2.
Jeomam| 1520 0 23 2(18) |15 20 23 22(I8)
Kyngh| 17 22+ 27 25 17 2227 25 . .
Kymeram| 1025158 > 197755 g 5 Table 2. The Status of mixed ages classe§ in Korea .
Jeju |20 e e T LT unit: number,(%)

Source: Lee, J. W., Min, J.W., Eom, J. W.(2014). A study of the
effective management of mixed-ages classes in kindergartens. Korea
Institute of Child Care and Education(KICCE). Research no. 2014-04.
p.20.
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. Public Private

Province | B A (BA) B A (BA) B A (BA)
Total 5,461 30,363 (18.0) 3,308 8,170 (40.5) 2,153 22,193 ( 9.7)
Seoul 296 3,794 (7.8) 43 545 (7.9) 253 3249 ( 7.9)
Pusan | 219 1811 (12.1) 42 190 (22.1) 177 1,621 (10.9)
Daegu i 364 1465 (24.8) 91 224 (40.6) 273 1241 (22.0)
Incheon i 104 1,827 (57) 42 373 (11.3) 62 1454 (43)
Gwangju i 275 1,078 (25.5) 105 200 (52.5) 170 878 (19.4)
Daejeon | 128 1,199 (10.7) 72 207 (348) 56 992 ( 5.6)
Ulsan i 98 805 (122) 59 150 (393) 39 655 ( 6.0)
Sejong : 15 70 (214) 15 57 (263) 0 13 (00
Gyeonggi i 680 8,153 ( 83) 506 2,031 (249) 174 6,122 ( 2.8)
Kangwon | 263 857 (30.7) 233 415 (56.1) 30 442 ( 6.8)
Chongbuk | 219 932 (23.5) 204 491 (41.5) 15 441 (34
Chongnam : 356 1,327 (26.8) 308 565 (54.5) 48 762 ( 6.3)
Jeonbuk ;| 438 1,422 (30.8) 338 541 (62.5) 100 881 (11.4)
JJeomnam : 581 1,183 (49.1) 403 683 (59.0) 178 500 (35.6)
Kyungbuk { 771 1,914 (40.3) 385 680 (56.6) 386 1,234 (31.3)
Kyungnam | 572 2,282 (25.1) 387 693 (55.8) 185 1,589 (11.6)
Jeju 82 244 (336) 75 125 (60.0) 7 119 (5.9

Note: A=mixed ages classes, B=total classes

Source: Lee, J. W., Min, J.W., Eom, J. W.(2014). A study of the effective
management of mixed-ages classes in kindergartens. Korea Institute of
Child Care and Education(KICCE). Research no. 2014-04. p.21



The characteristics of Subjects

Table 3.
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total
100
51
38
61
189
111
68
75
83
74
=]
B

2]

6.7 300
8.0
39
8.0
49
4.8
9.9
29
12.0
6.0
5.4
Ql

unit %, number
A

L
L

1.7
0.0
2.3
1.6
2.7
1.5
1.3
2.4
1.4

teaching staffs
2.0

5.0
2.0
2.0
10.2
4.9
2.1
9.9
74
10.7
2.4
0.0

of mixed ages employment of etc
classes

positive effects difficulty for

TG A e Hem

lack of same

age children
86.7
88.0
94.1
79.5
88.5
92.1
77.5
88.2
76.0
89.2
93.2

=I5

15 < ~

~ <5

5=~

Total
Provinces
area
kyungSang
area
mixed
two ages
mixed

Variables
Captial area
Jeonna area
Types of classes
three ages

Table 5. The reasons of operation of mixed ages classes
Teaching duration for mixed ages classes

choongchong
under 2 year



FFAS & =B AT A125, 2016

Table 7. Support for mixed-age class
unit:%, number

su];(})):ot support for Providing chances for
Variabled . adminstrati informa  teacher’s etc total
teaching ve staffs -tion trainin;
staffs s
total 49.7 30.0 9.0 8.0 33 300
Provinces
Captial area 46.0 31.0 9.0 12.0 20 100
Chm:rizh‘mg 529 353 59 39 20 sl
kyungSang area  48.9 30.7 9.1 5.7 57 8
Jeonra area 54.1 23.0 11.5 8.2 33..61
Types of classes
three ages 519 596 95 58 32 189
mixed
WO agS  4se 306 8.1 117 36 111
mixed
Teaching duration for mixed ages classes
under 2 year  45.6 20.6 14.7 19.1 00 68
2<~ <5 48.0 320 93 8.0 27 75
5=~ <15 50.6 325 72 4.8 48 83
15< ~ 54.1 33.8 5.4 1.4 54 74
43 917 U SEY| XY
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e e SR 613%) 297 71 ok
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) 2ol Aee B Adutt 540R 49
=g &85l 49.2%% G 85

el
R Agel 1
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3} Table 83 2t}

Table 8. Roles of supporting staffs
unit:%, number
Administrative

teaching

T assistant Assistant ot total
total 61.3 233 153 300
Provinces
Captial area 63.0 17.0 20.0 100
choongchong area 784 15.7 59 51
kyungSang area 58.0 239 18.2 88
Jeonra area 49.2 39.3 11.5 61
Types of classes
three ages mixed 61.4 233 15.3 189
two ages mixed 61.3 234 15.3 111
Teaching duration for mixed ages classes
under 2 year 67.6 14.7 17.6 68
2<~ <5 65.3 20.0 14.7 75
5=~ <15 63.9 21.7 14.5 83

154 < ~ 48.6 36.5 14.9 74

A froluSEY, wsA9d 53 2§17
HoF FE E9AE g9 +9& AAokd o
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Table 9. Support status of relative organizations for mixed
ages classes
unit:%, number

Variables yes no total
total 23.0 71.0 300
Provinces
Captial area 17.0 83.0 100
choongchong area 373 62.7 51
kyungSang area 182 81.8 88
Jeonra area 279 72.1 61
Types of classes
three ages mixed 27.0 73.0 189
two ages mixed 162 83.8 111
Teaching duration for mixed ages classes
under 2 year 162 83.8 68
2<~ <5 26.7 73.3 75
5=~ =15 26.5 73.5 83
15 = ~ 21.6 784 74
A A9, wHALH, frofuszlEY ol &
FAE Y 29 AL 69719 A8
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8.7 69
19

15.8

unit:%,number

for teaching etc total
materials

17.4

11.8

10.5

the support

Consulting
supervision
21.7
23.5
21.1

The financial
employment
232
29.4
36.8

Teacher
training
29.0
15.8

Variables
total
Provinces
Captial area 29.4
area

Table 10. Support contents relevant organizations

choongchong
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